Ple	ease record the atta	1007685 ssioner of Patents and Tradema ched original document or copy	marks: py thereof.	
	Additional name(s) attached?Yes	of conveying party(ies) <u>X</u> No	2. Maines and address of receiving party (res);	
5.		Merger ment Change of Name	City: <u>Palatine</u> State: <u>Illinois</u> Zip: <u>60067</u> Additional name(s) and address(es) attached: <u>Y</u> es <u>X</u> No	
4.			lication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) attached?Yes <u>X</u> No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed: Name: Wallenstein & Wagner, Ltd.		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
	Internal address: Street address: City: State: Zip:	311 South Wacker Drive 53rd Floor Chicago Illinois 60606	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$<u>40.00</u> <u>X</u> Enclosed <u>X</u> Authorized to charge deposit account (for payment deficiency only) 8. Deposit account number: 23-0280 (Attach durligate accui) 	
	Zip: NYEN 00000279 006952		(Attach duplicate copy) T USE THIS SPACE	
67/17/1996 DND 01 FC:581				

PATENT REEL: 9310 FRAME: 0337

Attorney File No. 217 P 573

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 08/695,287

Filing Date August 9, 1996

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in a **PORTABLE GAS GRILL** and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned, and in any Reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and in any foreign Letters Patent derived therefrom, are hereby assigned by the undersigned to WEBER-STEPHEN PRODUCTS CO., an Illinois corporation, and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of WEBER-STEPHEN PRODUCTS CO. (hereinafter collectively called said "Assignee"), and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, it is also hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said application or required for the filing or prosecution of any Divisional, Continuation or Continuation-In-Part application therefor or for the filing and prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration, it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any Reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made, and for said considerations, the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other Conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee, it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee, the attorneys of record in said application for patent are hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to insert in this Assignment the date and serial number thereof in the places provided therefor.

heel alden J. Schlosser J. Michael Alden

Robert T. Stephen

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

On Use 22, 1996, ERICH J. SCHLOSSER, J. MICHAEL ALDEN and ROBERT T. STEPHEN appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, and acknowledged that they freely and voluntarily subscribed and executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes and uses therein expressed.

(SEAL)	"OFFICIAL SEAL " RITA WEISE Notary Public, State of Illineis	Piter Wine		
	My Commission Expires 3/3/99	Notary Public	PATENT	
RECO	RDED: 07/13/1998	REEL	: 9310 FRAME: 0338	

(1077)